

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1666

MARC HARDING d/b/a HARDING LAW OFFICES
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RICK SASSO, M.D. d/b/a INDIANA SPINE GROUP
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY

NO. LAACL150488

THE HONORABLE GEANIE VAUDT

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL PROOF BRIEF

Brent Ruther AT006806
Aspelmeier, Fisch, Power
Engberg & Helling, PLC
321 N. Third Street, Third Floor
Burlington, IA 52601
Telephone: (319) 754-6587
Facsimile: (319) 754-7514
ruther@seialaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4-11

 A. *Walden v. Fiore* compels a finding of no personal
 Jurisdiction here 4-7

 B. There was no substantial evidence of contacts Dr. Sasso
 Created himself to be subject to Iowa jurisdiction 7-11

CONCLUSION 11

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All Tech v. Power Prods. Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa App. 1998)	11
<i>Capital Promotions, L.L.C. v. Don King Prods</i> , 756 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2008)	10,11
<i>Deloney v. Chase</i> , 755 Fed. Appx 592 (8 th Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 7
<i>Echevarria v. Beck</i> , 338 F.Supp. 2d 258 (Puerto Rico 2004)	9
<i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir. 2014)	5, 7
<i>Golden v. Stein</i> , 481 F.Supp. 3d 843 (S. D. Iowa 2019)	9
<i>Guardi v. Desai</i> , 151 F.Supp. 2d 555 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	9
<i>Morningside Church, Inc. v. Rutledge</i> , 9 F.4 th 615 (8 th Cir. 2021)	5, 6
<i>Pederson v. Frost</i> , 951 F.3d 977 (8 th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277, 134 S.Ct. 1115 (2014)	4, 5, 6, 7
